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The Chairman            22.02.2020    

National Human Rights Commission 

Manav Adhikar Bhawan 

Block-C, GPO Complex, INA 

New Delhi-110023 

  

Respected Sir, 

 

Here I want to draw your kind attention towards an incident of brutal torture by the Border Security Force personnel that 

once again victimized one marginalized woman villager from Indo-Bangladesh bordering areas of West Bengal, who are 

also belonging to Other Backward Class community namely Mrs. Sabina Yasmin, aged about 32 years, of Gobindapur 

village under Gobindapur Gram Panchayat and Swarupnagar Block and Swarupnagar Police Station area in the district of 

North 24 Pargana. In this incident the victim lady was inhumanly beaten up by the perpetrator Border Security Force 

personnel attached with 112 Battalion, E Company of Gobindapur Border Out Post without any reason. Mrs. Sabina 

Yasmin lodged a written complaint against the perpetrator BSF personnel in Swarupnagar Police Station on 02.12.2019 

for proper legal action. An FIR being number 1031/19 dated 02.12.2019 was registered under section 341/323/325/34 of 

Indian Penal Code against the perpetrators based upon the complaint of the victim Mrs. Sabina Yasmin but the 

perpetrator is roaming freely enjoying impunity till date as no action has been taken against them. 

 

The perpetrator Border Security Force person not only violated the rights guaranteed in Article 21 of Indian Constitution 

but also the premise of Article 7 of International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights as well as the Goal number 8 and 

16 of Sustainable Development Goal earmarked by United Nations and in both these international instruments; the 

government of India is a party and have agreement. The incident and subsequent impunity legitimize our long standing 

demand for immediate ratification of United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading 

Treatment and Punishment. Hence, I request your urgent intervention in this matter with the following demands – 

 

         BSF should be posted in the actual border and not inside the villages. 

 

         The whole incident must be investigated by investigation wing of the Commission. 

 

         The FIR lodged on 02.12.2019 before Swarupnagar Police Station must be investigated under the appropriate penal 

provision. 

 

         The guilty Border Security Force person involved in committing such torture must be booked and prosecuted. 

 



         The victims must be duly compensated and security and safety of the victims, witnesses and family members must 

be protected. 

  

Thanking you 

Yours truly 

 

 Dipyaman Adhikary 

Assistant Secretary 

 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

 

Details of the victim: Mrs. Sabina Yasmin, Wife of Mr. Anisur Mondal, aged about 32 years, religion Islam, residing at 

Village and Gram Panchayat – Gobindapur, Under Block and Police Station – Swarupnagar, Post Office – Gobindapur, 

Dist. North 24 Pargana, Dist. – North 24 Pargana 

 

Details of Secondary victims: (1) Meherun Mondal, mother in law of the victim; (2) Anisur Mondal, husband of the 

victim; (3) Sonali Mondal, daughter of the victim, (4) Ariyan Mondal, son of the victim; all are residing at Village and 

Gram Panchayat – Gobindapur, Under Block and Police Station – Swarupnagar, Post Office – Gobindapur, Dist. North 

24 Pargana, Dist. – North 24 Pargana. 

 

Date and Time of the incident: On 02.12.2019 at about 8.30 am 

 

Place of the incident: Near 17 number gate of Gobindapur Border Out post 

 

Details of the perpetrators: (1) Mr. Ajoy Kumar, Post Commandar, (2) Constable Sanjay and one Lady constable with 

rifle and lathi in their hand and who are attached with 112 number Battalion under Gobindapur Border Out Post. 

 

Details of the incident: Mrs. Sabina Yasmin is a poor marginalized villager from a bordering village of North 24 

Pargana. She has a plot of land out of the fencing at a distance of 150 meters. She is the sole earning member in their 

family. Physical condition of her husband is not well as he has hypothyroid problem and got treatment under R.G.Kar 

Medical College and Hospital. As her husband is incapable to cultivate the land due to his physical condition, Sabina 

everyday goes to the field for cultivation. 

 

On 02.12.2019 at about 8 am Mrs. Sabina Yasmin went to their own field to sow the garlic seeds. At about 8.15 am she 

deposited her voter identity card at the gate number 17 and entries her name in the register of BSF for entering into her 

own field for cultivation. In the field one Bangladeshi cultivator asked Mrs. Sabina about the health condition of her 

husband. Mrs. Sabina discoursed with him about her hardship life struggle and how she manages the working of 

cultivation and family. When on duty Border Security Force personnel at gate number 17 saw this incident that an Indian 

woman talked with a Bangladeshi, Post Commander Mr. Ajay Kumar called Mrs. Sabina from the field by sending one 

male BSF constable. Mrs. Sabina went with the constable and when she reached in front of the Post Commander Mr. 

Ajay Kumar, he abused the victim lady Mrs. Sabina in filthy languages. When Mrs. Sabina protested that she did not do 

any offence and asked why they abused her in filthy languages, Post Commander directed to a lady BSF constable to 

search the victim lady after making her naked. On duty lady BSF constable took the victim lady to a small room and 

searching Mrs. Sabina by making her naked, but nothing was recovered. Lady BSF constable informed the Post 

Commander that nothing was recovered from the lady. At that time Post Commander directed to beat the victim with 

stick and the on duty lady BSF constable tortured heavily upon the victim lady. Mrs. Sabina fell on the IBBR road but 

the lady BSF continued to torture her brutally by kicking with her boots and stick. They continued this brutality upon the 

victim lady till 9.15 am and after that they released her. 

 

When Mrs. Sabina returned her home she was very much injured and weak. Her husband Mr. Anisur Mondal took her to 

one Panchayat member of Gobindapur Gram Panchayat, namely Mr. Jamat Sardar. At about 10.30 am Mr. Sardar went to 

Gobindapur BSF camp with the victim lady and her husband and asked the Post Commandant why Mrs. Sabina was 

tortured by the force. But he did not provide any satisfactory reply. 

 



After that at about 2.15 pm the victim lady was taken to Sarapul Block Rural Hospital where in the emergency ticket 

issued by the Sarapul Rural Hospital it is clearly written that Mrs. Sabina was physically assaulted and there was ‘injury 

over chest and back’. Then they went to Swarupnagar Police Station and lodged a written complaint which was 

registered as First Information Report being number 1031/19 dated 02.12.2019 under sections 341/323/325 and 34 of 

Indian Penal Code but till date the perpetrators are enjoying complete impunity as  they are not arrested and no action has 

been taken by the police.      

 

1. Attached Documents 

2. Pictures of victim and her family 

3. Complaint to Swarupnagar Police Station 

4. First Information Report 

5. Medical Documents 

 

 

  

 


